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7/9/2007 

10/20/2007 
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Frank Stec 
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CLERK'S OFFICE 



MA\OR 

Daniel J. McLaughlin 

VILLAGE CLERK 

David P. Maher 

14700 S. Ravinia Ave. 
Orland Park, I L 60462 

(708) 403-6100 

July 10, 2007 

Mr. Michael Montgomery 
Eugene Matthews, Inc. 
2041 West Carroll 
Chicago, lL 60612 

RE: NOTICE TO PROCEED 

VILLAGE HALL 

TRUSTEES 

Bernard A. Murphy 

Kathleen M. Fenton 

Brad S. O'Halioran 

James V. Dodge 

Edward G. Schussler III 

Patricia Gira 

Masonry Repairs Phase 2 - Civic Center 

Dear Mr. Montgomery: 

This notification is to inform you that the Village of Orland Park has received all necessary 
contracts, certifications, and insurance documents in order for work to COmmence on the above 
stated project as of July 9, 2007. Once we receive the payment and performance bonds we will 
release and return your bid bond. Please note that payment will not be authorized until we have 
the payment and performance bonds on file here in our offices. 

Please contact Frank Stec at 708-403-6139 to arrange the commencement of the work. 

The Village will be processing a Purchase Order for this contract/service and it will be faxed to 
your company once we receive the payment and performance bonds. It is imperative that this 
number on the Purchase Order be noted on all invoices, correspondence, etc. All invoices should 
be sent directly to the Accounts Payable Department at 14700 S. Ravinia Ave. Orland Park, IL 
60462. Also, your final invoice for this contract/service should state that it is the final invoice 
pertaining to that Purchase Order. 

For your records, I have enclosed one (I) original executed contract dated July 9, 2007 in an 
amount not to exceed Two Hundred Twelve Thousand Seven Hundred Seventy and Noll 00 

($2 12,770.00) Dollars. If you have any questions, please call me at 708-403-6173 . 

Cc: Frank Stec 
Judy Konow 

Sincerely, 

---- --~~~~~l~ 
Denise Domalewski 
Contract Administrator 



~ 
Matthews 

Inc. 

7/5/07 

Denise Domalewski 
Village of Orland Park 
14700 S. Ravinia Ave. 
Orland Park, IL 60462-2553 

Masonry & Concrete Repair & Restoration 

Re: Masonry Repairs Phase 2 - Civic Center 

Dear Denise, 

2041 West Carroll 
Chicago, IL 60612 
Tel: 312·666·4646 

Fax: 312·666·6066 
www.emiusa.net 

Attached, please find for your review, the contract, insurance and other related documents for the 
above-referenced project. 

Please note that we have amended the document entitled Apprenticeship and Training Progam 
Certification to conform to our role as General Contractor on this project. Please refer to Exhibit A for a 
listing of approved subcontractors on this Project. 

The Payment and Performance Bonds wi ll be fumished immediately upon receipt of the contract. Our 
bonding company requires a copy of the contract in order to fum ish the bond. 

Should you have any questions, please don't hesitate to call. 

Sincerely, 

Michael Montgomery 



, .~ 

VHLAGE OF ORLAND PARK 
(Contract for SmaU Construction or Installation Project) 

This Contract is made this ~ay of j J (t ,2007 by and between the Village 

ofOrlahd Park (hereinafter referred to as the "VILLAGE'') and Eugene Matthews, Inc.(hereinafter 

referred to as the "CONTRACTOR',). 

WITNESSETH 

In consideration of the promises and covenants made herein by the VILLAGE and the 

CONTRACTOR (hereinafter referred to collectively as the "PARTIES',), the PARTIES agree lIS 

follows: 

SECTION 1: THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS: This Contract shall include the 
following documents (hereinafter referred to as the "CONTRACT DOCUMENTS") however this 
Contract takes precedence and controls over any contrary provision in any of the CONTRACT 
DOCUMENTS. The Contract, including the CONTRACT DOCUMENTS, expresses the entire 
agreement between the PARTIES and where it modifies, adds to or deletes provisions in other 
CONTRACT DOCUMENTS, the Contract's provisions shall prevail. Provisions in the 
CONTRACT DOCUMENTS unmodified by this Contract shall be in full force and effect in their 
unaltered condition. 

The Contract 
The Terms and Conditions pertaining to the Contract 
The Project Manual issued May 16, 2007 
The Proposal submitted by Contractor on May 31, 2007, to the extent it does not conflict 
with this contract. 
All Certifications required by the VILLAGE, ~ ~ 
Certificates of Insurance 
Performance apd Payment Bonds as required by the VILLAGE 

tXftle>IT f/ - L./S'T of Aff(!(JVeJ) -:5M<!.C~-rot:s 
SECTION 2: SCOPE OF THE WORK AND PAYMENT: The CONTRACTOR-agrees 

to provide labor, equipment and materials necessary to perform the services as described in the 
SCOPE OF WORK and per the Specifications and Drawings of Robert Juris & Associates dated 
5/8/07 in the Invitation to Bid documents and outlined below: 

Remove railings as necessary. 

Remove and replace all brick masonry on the west elevation at the terrace to include 6 
piers in their entirety and the masonry below the level of the deck down to the foundation 
wall and from the rotunda on the south to the east end of the north elevation where it 
abuts the building. We are replacing all masonry rather than leaving some areas in 
place and IUckpointing. The above work includes veneer anchors at 16" horizontally and 
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vertically, joint reiriforcement oJ intervals of8" vertically at the piers, Thermadrain 
drainage board, new brick and new block, both of which will be grouted solid. 

In conjunction with the above work, install flashing and stainless steel drip edge at the 
base of the wall atop the foundation wall. 

Furnish and install new pre-cast stone copings, flashing and drip edge at the piers and 
top of the wall level with the concrete walkway. The stones will be pinned per 
specifications. 

Prepare and paint the railings as necessary, reinstall per specifications. 

Modify the canopy tubing/downspout to direct water outside the steel rather than into the 
masonry below. · 

The Project will be in coordinaJion with Phase 2 of the Masonry Repairs Project Civic 
Center - West Te"ace, as per prints. 

(hereinafter referred to as the "WORK'') as described in the CONTRACTOR'S Proposal and 
the VILLAGE agrees to pay the CONTRACTOR pursuant to the provisions of the Local 
Government Prompt Payment Act (50 ILCS 505/1 et seq.) the following amounts for the WORK: 

TOTAL: Two Hundred Twelve Thousand Seven Hundred Seventy and NolIOO 
($212,770.00) Dollars (hereinafter referred to as the "CONTRACT SUM"). The CONTRACT SUM 
shall not be increased without the express written consent of the VILLAGE. 

SECTION 3: ASSIGNMENT: CONTRACTOR shaIl not assign the duties and obligations 
involved in the perfonnance of the WORK except to the list of Subcontractors approved by the 
Village, which approval shall not be unreasonably withheld. 

SECTION 4: TERM OF THE CONTRACT: The CONTRACTOR shall commence the 
WORK of this Contract upon receipt of a Notice to Proceed and shall complete performance of the 
WORK of this Contract by October 20, 2007, (hereinafter referred to as the "CONTRACT TIME"), 
with the stipulation that the work cannot be performed August 2-5, 2007, nor can the work be 
performed on weekends. Failure to meet the CONTRACT TIME shall be considered an occasion of 
default under the CONTRACT DOCUMENTS. The CONTRACT TIME shall not be increased 
without the express written consent of the VILLAGE. Final payment shall be made by the 
VILLAGE upon inspection of the WORK, completion of any punch list items and after receipt of 
final release and waiver of liens in accordance with the requirements of the CONTRACT 
DOCUMENTS. This Contract may be tenninated by the VILLAGE for convenience or by either of 
the PARTIES for default in the perfonnance of the duties of the PARTIES as described in the 
CONTRACT DOCUMENTS upon thirty (30) day's written notice provided as required herein. 

SECTION 5: INDEMNIFICATION AND INSURANCE: The CONTRACTOR shall 
indemnifY and hold hannless the VILLAGE, its trustees, officers, directors, agents, employees and 
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representatives and assigns, from lawsuits, actions, costs (mcluding attorneys' fees), claims or 
liability of any character, incurred due to the alleged negligedce of the CONTRACTOR, brought 
because of any injuries or damages received or sustained by lany person, persons or property on 
account of any act or omission, neglect or misconduct of said CONTRACTOR, its officers, agents 
and/or employees arising out 0:1; or in performance of any o~ the provisions of the CONTRACT 
DOCUMENTS, including any claims or amounts recovered for any infringements of patent, 
trademark or copyright; or from any claims or amounts arising or recovered under the "Worker's 
Compensation Act" or any other law, ordinance, order or decree. In connection with any such 
claims, lawsuits, actions or liabilities, the VILLAGE, its trustees, officers, directors, agents, 
employees, representatives and their assigns shall have the right to defense counsel of their choice. 
The CONTRACTOR shall be solely liable for all costs of such defense and for all expenses, fees, 
judgments, settlements and all other costs arising out of such claims, lawsuits, actions or liabilities. 

The Contractor shall not make any settlement or comprl:mtise of a lawsuit or cljlim, or fail to 
pursue any available avenue of appeal of any adverse judgment without the approval of the Village 
and any other indemnified party. The Village or any other indemnified party, in its or their sole 
discretion, shall have the option of being represented by its of their own counsel. If this option is 
exercised, then the Contractor shall promptly reimburse the Village or other indemnified party, upon 
written demand, for any expenses, including but not limited to Court costs, reasonable attorneys' and 
witnesses' fees and other expenses ofiitigation incurred by the jVillage or other indemnified party in 
connection therewith. 

Execution of this Contract by the VILLAGE is contingent upon receipt of Insurance 
Certificates provided by the CONTRACTOR in compliance with the CONTRACT DOCUMENTS. 

SECfION 6: COMPLIANCE WITH LAWS: CONfRACTORagrees to comply with all 
federal, state and local laws, ordinances, statutes, rules and regulations including but not limited to 
all applicable provisions of the Illinois Human Rights Act (775 ILCS 5/1-101 et seq.) and the Illinois 
Prevailing Wage Act (820 !LCS BOIl et seq.) 

SECTION 7: NOTICE: Where notice is required byithe CONTRACT DOCUMENTS, it 
shall be considered received if it is I) delivered in person, 2) sent by registered United States mail, 
return receipt requested, 3) delivered by messenger or mail seItice with a signed receipt, 4) sent by 
facsimile with an acknowledgment of receipt, or 4) by e-mail rwith an acknowledgment of receipt 
only if the PARTIES agree separately to use e-mail for providfug notice. Notice shall be sentto the 
following: I 
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To the VILLAGE: 
Denise Domalewski, Contract Administrator 
Village of Orland Park 
14700 South Ravinia Avenue 
Orland Park, Illinois 60462 
Telephone: 708-403-6173 
Facsimile: 708-403-9212 
e-mail: ddomalewski@orland-park.il.us 

To the CONTRACTOR: 
Mike Montgomery, Project Manager 
Euguene Matthews. Inc. 
2041 West Carroll 
Chicago, lL 60612 
Telephone: 312-666-4646 
Facsimile: 312-666-6066 
e-mail: mike@emiusa.net 

or to such other persons or to such other addresses as may be provided by one party to the other 
party under the requirements of this Section. 

SECI'ION 8: LAW AND VENUE: The law of the State of Illinois shall apply to this 
Agreement and venue for legal disputes shall be Cook County, Illinois. 

SECTION 9: MODIFICATION: This Contract may be modified only by a written 
amendment signed by both PARTIES. 

SECI'ION 10: COUNTERPARTS: This Contract may be executed in two (2) or more 
counterparts, each of which taken together, shall constitute one and the same instrument. 

This Contract shall become effective on the date first shown herein and upon execution by 
duly authorized agents of the PARTIES. 

FOR: L 
By:_----S~~~::::::~--..---

Its: Village Manager 

Date: J -'7 -oq 

FACSIM1LE SIGNATURES SHALL SUFFICE AS ORIGINAL 
Initial here iffaxing 
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TO INCLUDE AMENDMENT TO APPRENTICESHIP AND TRAINING PROGRAM 
CERTIFICATION 



----­.. -

131/213137 13:43 31266661366 

~ . 
Matthews, · 

- Int:., 

Frank Stec 
Village of Orland Park 
14650 '5. Ravinia Ave. 
Orland Pa!1(, IL 50452-2553 

. Oear Frank: 

We propose to fumish all labor, material, 
work at Orland Park YJllage Center, 1475 
draWings of Robert Juris & Associates d 

-Remove railings as necessary. 

.EMI 

tl80nry & Concrete lIepoir & R .. <roration 

May31,2007 

PAGE 132 

2041 W .. t Carroll 
. Chu,fI/1o, lL60812 

'ru: J 12·666-4646 . 
FIJ>!I 312-666-6066 

www.emiu8n.n.P.t 

uipment and Insurance required 10 complete the following 
Ravinia; Orland Park, Il per !he specifications and 

516107 and as ouUined below. . 

:-Remove and replace all brick masonry 0 the west elevation at the terrace to Include 9 piers In their 
entirety and the masonry below !he level the deck down to the foundation wi:!11 and from the rotunda 

, on the soulh 10 the east end ot:the norihevatJ,,?"v.'t!ereitailutsthe bui\t:!lng. \file a~eJ'l1!p~~l)g all 
masonry rather than leaiiirigsome areas I ., place and tuckpolnting. The above work Includes veneer 
anchors at 16" horjzontally and vertically; oint reinforcement at Intervals of e" vertically at !he, plem, 
Therr'nadraln drainage board, new brick a d fleW block, b~ of which will be grouted solid. 

. . 
, -In conjunctfon with ttW above work, insta flashing and staInless steel drip edge at the base of the wall 
atop the foundation wall. 

·Fumish and install neW pre-cast stone gings, flashing and drip edge at the piers and top of the wall 
leVel wllhthe concrete walkway_ The sto S Will be pinned per specifications. 

. -Prepare an.d paint the railings as nece ry, reinstall per specifications. 
-, 

-MOdifY the canopy l1Jbing/downspout to lree! water outside the steel rather than into the masonry 
below. 

/ 
Note: Permits not Included per instruction to bidders. The cost for a performance bond Is Included in 

\ the following price. A cost savings could e realized If owne~hlp provides a loader and driver for 
'\ hau6ng rubbish: . ~ 

'" TOTAL: S212,770.00(PftICE SUBJE TTO OHANGE IN TH1R1Y DAYS) 

ACCEPTANCE: THE ACOEPTANCE-O lliE AFOREMENTIONED AS DESIGNATED BY THE 
AUTHORIZED SiGNATURE BELOW S ALL CONSmuTl: A CONTRACT. . 

ACCE~8Y: __________ -+ ______________ ___ 

iTrLE: _ ____ ---..,,..-__ -t-DATE: _ ________ _ 

TERMS: 30% material purohasing and chedullng -deposit Balance upon Completion;-due in seven 
days. 2% Interest per month wllltle charg on any oulstanding baiance. An effective rate of 24% per 
annum. See back for additional terms an conditions. 



CERTIFICATION OF ELIGIBILITY 
TO ENTER INTO PUBLIC CONTRACTS 

IMPORTANT: THIS CERTIFICATION MUST BE EXECUTED. 

I, Jerome B. Loftus , being fi rst duly sworn certify 
and say that I am k!rQ5i iQQRt 

(insert "sole owner," "partner," "president," or other proper title) 

of Eugene M .. f"f"hpw<:, Inc , the Prime 
Contractor submitting this proposal, and that the Prime Contractor is not barred from" 
contracting with any unit of state or local government as a result of a violation of either Section 
33E-3, or 33E-4 of the Illinois Criminal Code, or of any similar offense of "bid-rigging" or "bid­
""';,," of "y ,,,Ie,, of Ih' U,;I"" SI,,,, . .- b. 

Si9~~king Certification 

Subscribed and Sworn To 
Before Me This 27th Day 
of JURQ ' 200~" 



TAX CERTIFICATION 

I Jerome B Loftus , having been first duly sworn depose and 
~t-at:-e='a-=s='f~oC:;IIO-=w-s=':-="::'-="'::"':::-=---------

I, __ J_e_r_o_m_e_B_. _L_o_f_t_u_s _________ __ , arn the duly authorized 

agent for _-.:;;E:;::u"'gc::e:.:.n:.;e::.....:M.::a:..t:..t=.h:,:.e=.w:.:..=.s-=I.:;n-=c-=. __________ , which has 

submitted a proposal to the Village of Orland Park for 

Masonry Repairs Phase 2 - Civic centerand I hereby certify 
(Name of Project) 

that_~E~u=zg~e.::n~e~M~a~t~t:.:.h~e~w~s~,~I=_n_c~ ___________ isnot 

delinquent in the payment of any tax administered by the Illinois Department of 
Revenue, or if it is: 

a. it is contesting its liability for the tax or the amount of tax in accordance with 
procedures established by the appropriate Revenue Act; or 

b. it has entered into an agreement with the Department of Revenue for payment 
of all taxes due and is currently in compliance with that agreement. 

Subscribed and Sworn to 
Before me this 27th 
Day 0 , O~7 

C 
Carolina Reyes . 

Notary Public, State of ll11n0l5 
My commission Exp. 08/2612008 

BY~ 
Title: _ p_r_e_s_l._· d_e_n_t _____ _ 



EQUAL EMPLOYMENT OPPORTUNITY 

Section I. This EQUAL EMPLOYMENT OPPORTUNITY CLAUSE is required by the Illinois 
Human Rights Act and the Rules and Regulations of the Illinois Department of Human Rights 
published at 44 Illinois Administrative Code Section 750, et seq. 

Section II. In the event of the Contractor's noncompliance with any provision of this Equal 
Employment Opportunity Clause, the Illinois Human Right Act, or the Rules and Regulations 
for Public Contracts of the Department of Human Rights (hereinafter referred to as the 
Department) the Contractor may be declared non-responsible and therefore ineligible for future 
contracts or subcontracts with the State of Illinois or any of its political subdivisions or 
municipal corporations, and this agreement may be canceled or avoided in whole or in part, 
and such other sanctions or penalties may be imposed or remedies involved as provided by 
statute or regulation. 

During the performance of this Agreement, the Contractor agrees: 

A. That it will not discriminate against any employee or applicant for employment 
because of race, color, religion, sex, national origin or ancestry; and further that it will 
examine all job classifications to determine if minority persons or women are 
underutilized and will take appropriate affirmative action to rectify any such 
underutilization. 

B. That, if it hires additional employees in order to perform this Agreement, or any 
portion hereof, it will determine the availability (in accordance with the Department's 
Rules and Regulations for Public Contracts) of minorities and women in the area(s) 
from which it may reasonably recruit and it will hire for each job classification for which 
employees are hired in such a way that minorities and women are not underutilized. 

C. That, in all solicitations or advertisements for employees placed by it or on its 
behalf, it will state that all applicants will be afforded equal opportunity without 
discrimination because of race, color, religion, sex, marital status, national origin or 
ancestry, age, or physical or mental handicap unrelated to ability, or an unfavorable 
discharge from military service. 

D. That it wil l send to each labor organization or representative of workers with which it 
has or is bound by a collective bargaining or other agreement or understanding, a 
notice advising such labor organization or representative of the Contractor's obligations 
under the Illinois Human Rights Act and Department's Rules and Regulations for Public 
Contract. 

E. That it will submit reports as required by the Department's Rules and Regulations 
for Public Contracts, furnish all relevant information as may from time to time be 
requested by the Department or the contracting agency, and in all respects comply with 
the Illinois Human Rights Act and Department's Rules and Regulations for Public 
Contracts. 

F. That it will permit access to all relevant books, records, accounts and work sites by 
personnel of the contracting agency and Department for purposes of investigation to 
ascertain compliance with the Illinois Human Rights Act and Department's Rules and 



Regulations for Public Contracts. 

G. That it will include verbatim or by reference the provisions of this Equal Employment 
Opportunity Clause in every subcontract it awards under which any portion of this 
Agreement obligations are undertaken or assumed, so that such provisions will be 
binding upon such subcontractor. In the same manner as the other provisions of this 
Agreement, the Contractor will be liable for compliance with applicable provisions of this 
clause by such subcontractors; and further it will promptly notify the contracting agency 
and the Department in the event any subcontractor fai ls or refuses to comply therewith. 
In addition, the Contractor will not utilize any subcontractor declared by the Illinois 
Human Rights Department to be ineligible for contracts or subcontracts with the State of 
Illinois or any of its political subdivisions or municipal corporations. 

Section III. For the purposes of subsection G of Section II, "subcontract" means any 
~_~~~_~reement,~[[angement or lloderstanding,--"Ildtteo or otheDNise, between tbe Contractor:-and---­

any person under which any portion of the Contractor's obligations under one or more public 
contracts is performed, undertaken or assumed; the term "subcontract", however, shall not 
include any agreement, arrangement or understanding in which the parties stand in the 
relationship of an employer and an employee, or between a Contractor or other organization 
and its customers. 

ACKNOWLEDGED AND AGREED TO: 

Bv ¥ r2b:J 
ATTEST: ~rJ''''"' A~ 
DATE: JI./Ylt '2-7, 2o{y) 



SEXUAL HARASSMENT POLICY 

Please be advised that pursuant to Public Act 87-1257, effective July 1, 1993,775 ILCS 5/2-
105 (A) has been amended to provide that every party to a public contract must: 

"Have written sexual harassment policies that shall include, at a minimum, the following 
information: (I) the illegality of sexual harassment; (II) the definition of sexual 
harassment under State law; (III) a description of sexual harassment, util izing 
examples; (IV) the contractor's internal complaint process including penalties; (V) the 
legal recourse, investigative and complaint process available through the Department ( 
of Human Rights) and the Commission (Human Rights Commission); (VI) directions on 
how to contact the Department and Commission; and (VII) protection against retaliation 
as provided by Section 6-101 of the Act. (Illinois Human Rights Act) . (emphasis added) 

Pursuant to 775 ILCS 5/1-103 (M) (2002), a "publ ic contract" includes: 

... every contract to which the State, any of its political subdivisions or any municipal 
corporation is a party." 

I, .Terowe B !.oftus , having submitted a proposal for Eugene Mathews Inc 
(Name) Ci vic (Name of Contractor) 

for Masony Repai rs PhasE> 2 Center (GeneralDescription of Work Proposed on) to 
the Village 0 Orland Park, hereby certifies that said contractor has a written sexual 
harassment policy in place in full compliance with 775ILCS 5/2-105 (A) (4). 

BY ~' '?~.r.. 
Au orized Ag~mWContractor 

Subscribed and sworn to before 
me this ~ day of--"<J."u"'n""e'--__ , 20...Q..7 

~A~h 
Notary Public 

-.O~FF .... l~CIAL~~SEAL~~,~, "t 
Carolina Reyes 

Notary Public, State of Illinois 
My Commission Exp. 08/26/2008 

- • • , r. . 



CERTIFICATION OF COMPLIANCE WITH THE 
ILLINOIS PREVAILING WAGE ACT 

(820 ILCS 130/0.01, et seq.) 

It is hereby stipulated and certified to the Village of Orland Park, that the undersigned 
Contractor shall pay not less than the prevailing hourly rate of wages, the generally prevailing 
rate of hourly wages for legal holiday and overtime work, and the prevailing hourly rate for 
welfare and other benefits as determined by the Illinois Department of Labor and as set forth in 
the schedule of prevailing wages for this contract to all laborers, workers and mechanics 
performing work under this contract. The undersigned Contractor further stipulates and 
certifies that he/she/it has maintained a satisfactory record of Prevailing Wage Act compliance 
with no significant Prevailing Wage Act violations for the past three (3) years. In accordance 
with Public Act 94-0515, the Contractor will submit to the Village certified payroll records (to 
include for every worker employed on the project the name, address, telephone number, social 
security number, job classification, hourly wages paid in each pay period, number of hours 
worked -each day and starting and ending time of work each day) on a monthly basis, along 
with a statement affirming that such records are true and accurate, that the wages paid to each 
worker are not less than the required prevailing rate and that the Contractor is aware that 
knowingly fi ling false records is a Class B Misdemeanor. 

Subscribed and Sworn to 
before me this :l7th day 
of ,TUDe , 20...QJ 

Contractor: 



APPRENTICESHIP AND TRAINING PROGRAM CERTIFICATION 

I, :Te&:>M!{ Lrlprv? 
and state as follows: 

, having been first duly sworn depose 

, am the duly authorized 

agent for Eugene Mattews, Inc., which has submitted a proposal to the Village of 

Orland park for Masonry Repairs Phase 2 - Civic Center and I hereby certiJY 

that Eugene Matthews, Inc. shall only employ subcontractors that participate in 

apprenticeship and training programs approved and registered with the United States 

Department of Labor Bureau of Apprenticeship and Training. 

Subscribed and Sworn to 
Before me this S~ 

Day of----'>F'=f-7? 

"OFFICIAL SEAL" 
Carolina Reyes 

Notary Public, State of lIIinoll 
My Commission Exp. 08/26/2008 

Title: _ -f,I2:...:cY",-,-f ...J.) __ _ 



INSURANCE REQUIREMENTS 

Please submit a policy Specimen Certificate of Insurance shOwing bidder'S 
current coverage's 

WORKERS COMPENSATION & EMPLOYER LIABILITY 
$500,000 - Each Accident 

$500,000 - POlicy Limit 
$500,000 - Each Employee 

Waiver of Subrogation in favor of the Village of Orland Park 

AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY 
$1,000,000 - Combined Single Limit 

GENERAL LIABILITY (Occurrence basIs) 
$1,000,000 - Each Occurrence 

$2,000,000 - General Aggregate Limit 
------------------------------~$H176~6~ersona~dvem~simllng~hmg~un'y.-----------------------------­

$2,000,000 - Products/Completed Operations Aggregate 
Waiver of Subrogation in favor of the Village of Orland Park 

EXCESS LIABILITY (Umbrella-Follow Form Policy) 
$2,000,000 - Each Occurrence 

$2,000,000 - Aggregate 
EXCESS MUST COVER: General Liability, Automobile Liability, Workers Compensation 

Any insurance policies providing the coverages required of the Contractor shall be specifically 
endorsed to identifY ''The Village of Orland Park, ana their respective officers, trustees, directors, 
employees and agents as Additional Insureds on a primary/non-contributory basis with respect to 
all claims arising out of operations by or on behalf of the named insured." If the named insureds 
have other applicable insurance coverage, that coverage shall be deemed to be on an excess or 
contingent basis. The policies shall also contain a Waiver of Subrogation in favor of the 
Additional Insureds in regards to General Liability and Workers Compensation coverage's. The 
certificate of insurance shall also state this information on its face. Certificates of insurance must 
state that the insurer shall provide the Village with thirty (30) days prior written notice of any 
change in, or cancellation of required insurance policies. The words "endeavor to" and ", but 
failure to do so shall impose no obligation or liability of any kind upon the insurer, its agents or 
representatives" must be stricken from all Certificates of Insurance submitted to the Village. Any 
insurance company providing coverage must hold an A VII rating according to Best's Key Rating 
Guide. Permitting the contractor, or any subcontractor, to proceed with any work prior to our 
receipt of the foregoing certificate and endorsement however, shall not be a waiver of the 
contractor's obligation to provide all ofthe above insurance. 

The bidder agrees that if they are the selected contractor, within ten days after the date of notice 
of the award of the contract and prior to the commencement of any work, you will furnish 
evidence of Insurance coverage providing for at minimum the coverages and limits described 
above directly to the Village of Orland Park, Denise Domalewski, Contract Administrator, 14700 
S. Ravinia Avenue, Orland Par1f, IL 60462. Failure to provide this evidence in the time frame 
specified and prior to beginning of work may result in the termination of the Village's 
relationship with the selected bidder and the bid will be awarded to the next lowest bidder or 
result in creation of a new bid. 

200 7 
-------------, --June 

Signa Authorized to execute agreements for: 
=J~e~r~07m~e~B~~L=o~f~u~t~u~s~l~p~r~e~s~i~dent Eugene Matthews Inc. 
Printed Name & Title Name of Company 



ACORI2. CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE I 
DATE (MMlDDIYY) 

06/28/07 

PRODUCER 1-800-247-7756 THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION 
Holmes Murphy & Assoc - WDM ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE 

HOLDER. THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AMEND, EXTEND OR 
P,O. Box 9207 ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES BELOW. 

Des Moines, IA 50306 - 9207 INSURERS AFFORDING COVERAGE 

INSURED INSURER A: Zurich-American Insurance Co. 
Eugene Matthews, Inc. 

INSURER B: American Zurich Insurance Co. 
2041 w. Carroll INSURER c: St. Paul Fire & Marine I ns. Co.-MN 

Chicago, IL 60612 INSURER 0 : 

I INSURER E: 

COVERAGES 
THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD INDICATED. NOlWlTHSTANDING 
ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR 
MAY PERTAIN. THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS, EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH 
POLICIES. AGGREGATE LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS. 

I~;: TYPE OF INSURANCE POLICY NUMBER 
POLICY EFFECTIVE Pgi!fJIEXPIRATlON LIMITS 

A ~NERAL LIABILITY GL059 1 7588 - 01 1 2/01/06 12/01/07 EACH OCCURRENCE S 1, 000, 000 

X COMMERCIAL GENERAl LIABILITY FIRE DAMAGE (Anyone fireJ $ 300,000 

I CLAIMS MADE 0 OCCUR MED EXP (Anyone oersonJ $ 10 , 000 

r- PERSONAL & ADV INJURY $ 1, 000, 000 

r- GENERAL AGGREGATE S 2, 000, 000 

n'L AGG~l~E LIMIT APM~ PER: 
PRODUCTS - COMPfOP AGG $ 2, 000, 000 

POLICY X ~~g X LOC 

B ~TOMOBILE LIABIUTY BAP 5917589-01 12 / 0 1/06 12 /0 1 /07 
COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT S 1.000,000 

~ ANY AUTO 
(Ea aoodent) 

r- ALL OWNED AUTOS BODILY INJURY S 
SCHEDULED AUTOS (Per person) 

r-
r- HIRED AUTOS BODILY INJURY 

(Per accident) S 
NON'()WNED AUTOS r-

r- PROPERTY DAMAGE 
(Per aoodenl) S 

~RAGE LL<BIUTY AUTO ONLY - EA ACCIDENT S 

ANY AUTO OTHER THAN EAACC S 
AUTO ONLY: AGG S 

C EXCESS LIABILITY QK05501171 12/01/0' 12/01/07 EACH OCCURRENCE S 2, 000, 000 

2J~OCCUR D CLAIMS MADE AGGREGATE $ 2, 000, 000 

S 

~ DEDUCTIBLE S 

X RETENTION $ 10,000 S 

A WORKERS COMPENSATION AND WC5917587-01 12/01 /0' 12/01/07 X I T~~{rr:.ms I IOJ,\" 
EMPLOYERS' UABILITY S sao, 000 E.L. EACH ACCIDENT 

E.L. DISEASE· EA EMPLOYEE $ 500 , 000 

E,L. DISEASE · POLICY LIMIT $ 500,000 

OTHER • • 
• 

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONSILOCATIONSNEHICLESJEXCLUSIONS ADDED BY ENDORSEMENT/SPECIAL PROVISIONS 

The Vi llage of Orland Park, and their respective officers, trustees, directors, employees and agents as 
Additional Insureds on a primary/non-contributory basis with respect to all claims arising out of operations 

by or on behalf of the named insured. 
Waiver of subrogation in favor of the Additional Insureds in regards to General L iability and Workers 
Compensation coverage. 

CERTIFICATE HOLDER I I ADDmONAL INSURED: INSURER LETTER: 

Village of Or l and Park 

Denise Domalewski 

14700 S. Ravinia Ave. 

Orland Park, I L 60462 

I 
ACORD 25-5 (7/97) sstel.nbachwdsm 

6546117 

USA 

CANCELLATION 
SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE THE EXPIRATION 

DATE THEREOF, THE ISSUING INSURER WILL ~~MAlL ~ DAYS WRITTEN 

NonCE TO THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER NAMED TO THE LEFT, ~K%~X 
Xil\iIli~ __ j(JlIK ___ 1'II~Jml<li1lX 

~~i.XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX 

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE ~ 

@ ACORD CORPORATION 1988 

pc X 



IMPORTANT 

If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must be endorsed, A statement 
on th is certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s). 

If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the pol icy, certain policies may 
require an endorsement. A statement on this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate 
holder in lieu of such endorsement(s). 

DISCLAIMER 

The Certificate of Insurance on the reverse side of th is form does not constitute a contract between 
the issuing insurer(s), authorized representative or producer, and the certificate holder, nor does it 
affi rmatively or negatively amend, extend or alter the coverage afforded by the policies listed thereon. 

ACORD 25-5 (7/97) 



Additional Insured - Automatic - Owners, Lessees Or 
Contractors - Broad Form 

Policy No. Eff. Date of PoL Expo Date of PoL Eff. Date of End. Producer Add'L Prem 

GL0591758801 12/1/2006 12/1/2007 12/1/2006 
s 

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY. 

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under tbe: 

Commercial General Liability Coverage Part 

Return Premo 

$ 

A. WHO IS AN INSURED (Section II) is amended to include as an insured any person or organization whom you are re­
quired to add as an additional insured on this policy under a written contract or written agreement. 

B. The insurance provided to additional insureds applies only to "bodily injury", "property damage" or "personal and adver· 
tising injury" covered under Section I, Coverage A, BODILY INJURY AND PROPERTY DAMAGE LIABILITY and 
Coverage B, PERSONAL AND ADVERTISING INJURY LIABILITY, but only if: 

1. The "bodily injury" or "property damage" results from your negligence; and 

2. The 'bodily injury", "property damage" or "personal and advertising injury" results directly from: 

a. Your ongoing operations; or 

b. "Your work" completed as included in the "products· completed operations hazard", 

performed for the additional insured, which is the subject of the written contract or written agreement. 

C. However, regardless of the provisions of paragraphs A. and B. above: 

1. We will not extend any insurance coverage to any additional insured person or organization: 

a. That is not provided to you in this policy; or 

b. That is any broader coverage than you are required to provide to the additional insured person or organization 
in the written contract or written agreement; and 

2. We will not provide Limits of Insurance to any additional insured person or organization that exceed the lower of: 

a. The Limits of Insurance provided to you in this policy; or 

b. The Limits of Insurance you are required to provide in the written contract or written agreement. 

D. The insurance provided to the additional insured person or organization does not apply to: 

1. '13odily injury", 'Froperty damage" or "personal and advertising injury" that results solely from negligence of the ad­
ditional insured; or 

Includes copyrighted material 01 Insurance Services Office , Inc. with ils permission. 

AGENT COPY 

U·GJ...1I7S·A CW (9/03) 
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2. "Bodily injw-y", "property damage" or "personal and advertising injury' arising out of the rendering or failure to 
render any professional architectural, engineering or surveying services including: 

a. The preparing, approving, or failing to prepare or approve maps, shop drawings, opinions, reports, surveys, 
field orders, change orders or drawings and specifications; and 

b. Supervisory, inspectioD, architectural or engineering activities. 

E. The additional insured mnst see to it that: 

1. We are notified as soon as practicable of an "occurrence" or offense that may result in a claim: 

2. We receive written Dotice of a claim or "suit" as soon as practicable; and 

3. A request for defense and indemnity of the claim or "suit" will promptly be brought against any policy issued by 
another insurer under which the additional insured also has rights as an insured or additional insured. 

F. The insurance provided by this endorsement is primary insurance and we will not seek contribution from any other 
insurance available to any additional insured person or organization unless the other insurance is provided by a con­
tractor other than you for the same operations and job location. Then we will share with that other insurance by the 
method described in paragraph 4.c. of SECTION IV • COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY CONDITIONS. 

Any provisions in this Coverage Part not changed by the terms and conditions of this endorsement continue to apply as 
written. 

U·GJ...ll7S-A CW (9/03) 
PageZof2 
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Waiver Of Subrogation (Blanket) Endorsement 

Policy No. Err. Date of PoJ. Exp. Date of Pol. Eff. Date of End. Producer Add'L Prem Return Premo 

12/1/2006 12/1/2007 12/1/2006 
s $ 

GL0591758801 

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY. 

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the: 

Commercial General Liability Coverage Part 

The following is added to the Transfer Of Rights Of Recovery Against Others To Us Condition: 

If you are required by a written contract or agreement, which is executed before a loss, to waive your rights of recovery from 
others, we agree to waive our rights of recovery. This waiver of rights shall not be construed to be a waiver with respect to 
any other operations in which the insured has no contractual interest. 

U·GI--925·8 CW (12/01) 



Workers Compensation and Employers Liability 
Tnsurance Policy 
",URICH AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY 
Schedule of Insureds and Locations 

Branch 
NORTH CENTRAL PROC. CENTER I Policy Number 

WC 591758702 

SCHEDULE OF INSUREDS AND LOCATIONS 

I CARROLLCONSULTING,LLC 
F.E.I.N.#: 57-1174760 UI 6424514000 

3 EUGENEMATIHEWS,INC. 
Business Type: CORPORA nON 
F.E.LN.#: 39-3989168 

.5 1438-1440 WEST LAKE STREET, INC. 
Business Type: CORPORATION 
FEIN.#: 364187668 

Issue Date: 12' 1812006 

ILLINOIS 

MINNESOTA 

MISSOURI 

AGENT 

~ 
ZURICH 

I 
Producer Code 
37180000 

WC 99 00 02 (Ed. 10-99) 
Page 1 of I 



WORKERS COMPENSATION AND EMPLOYERS LIABILITY INSURANCE POLICY 

WC 00 0313 

WAIVER OF OUR RIGHT TO RECOVER FROM OTHERS ENDORSEMENT 

This endorsement changes the policy to which it is attached effective on the inception date of the policy unless a different 
date is indicated below. 

(The following "attaching clause" need be completed only when this endorsement is issued subsequent to preparation of the policy.) 

This endorsement, effective on 12/0112006 
(DATE) 

at 12:01 A.M. standard time, forms a part of 

Policy No. WC 5917587 02 of the ZURlCH AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY 
(NAME OF INSURANCE COMPANY) 

issued to CARROLL CONSULTING, LLC 

Premium (if any) $ 
Authorized Representative 

We have the right to recover our payments from anyone liable for an injury covered by this policy. We will not enforce our 
right against the person or organization named in the Schedule. This agreement applies only to the extent that you perfonn 
work under a written contract that requires you to obtain this agreement from us. * 
This agreement shall not operate directly or indirectly to benefit anyone not named in the Schedule. 

Schedule 

ALL PERSONS AND/OR ORGANIZATIONS THAT ARE REQUIRED BY WRITTEN 
CONTRACT OR AGREEMENT WITH THE INSURED, EXECUTED PRJOR TO 
THE ACCIDENT OR LOSS, THAT W AJVER OF SUBROGATION BE PROVIDED 
UNDER THIS POLICY FOR WORK PERFORMED BY YOU FORTHAT PERSON 
AND/OR ORGANIZ]>;TION. \ 
GIlo{!ANE BUILDING COMPANY AND SBC SERVICES INC. 

WC 124 (4·84) 
we 000) 1) Copyright 1983 National Council on Compensation Insurance Page I ofl 



JUL-03-2007 06:16 
~( / ~~/~~~( ~L:q~ 

ORLRND PRRK PRRKS DEPT 
"'J.,LOOOOOOI;I 

~/ 
Matthews , /nr.. 

712J07 

FrankStec 
Village of Orland Par1l 
14650 S. Ravinia Ave. 
Orland Parll, IL 60462-2553 

MlI$on,,!/ &: Con."..,"" Repair & R""''':,tion 

Re: Masonry Repairs Phase 2 - Civic Center 

OearFrank, 

708 403 6289 P.01/01 

2041" W"~I Carroll 
Cliicac~. IL 60612 
'1hl: 312·666·4846 
F= .112·656·6066 

wWUlem.iuaO-.net 

Regarding the abov~renced projeet. following is our list of proposed subconlrllClorll for your review 
and approval. ' 

Masonry Work 
Union Conlracting 
1440 W. Lake Street 
Chicago, IL 60612 

Louis Tookpointing' 
9277 Gulf stream Rd. 
SUiteH 
Frankfort, IL 60423 

Railing Work If nec:easary 
J..Maxx MetaIwtlrlls 
9 Lake Cornish Court 
Algonquin .. IL 60102 

All of the above are union conlractDrs. Please Sign below ands relum 

Apprnvt;ei ~ ProJlJet _____ - -

3~ 
Frank Stet: 
Village of Orland Par1\ 

TDTRL P.01 



THE AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS 

Bond No.2079669 

AlA Document A312 

Performance Bond 

Any singular reference to Contractor, Surety, Owner or other party shall be considered plural where applicable. 

CONTRACTOR (Name and Address): 

Eugene Matthews, Inc. 

2041 West Carroll Avenue, Suite 235 

Chicago, lL 60612 
OWNER (Name and Address): 

Village of Orland Park 

14700 S. Ravinia Avenue 

Orland Park, IL 60462 
CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT 

Date: July 9, 2007 

SURETY (Name and Principal Place of Business): 

North American Specialty Insurance Company 

650 Elm Street 

Manchester, NH 03101 

Amount: (S 212,770.00 ) Two Hundred Twelve Thousand Seven Hundred Seventy Dollars and 00/100 
Description (Name and Location) :Masonry Repairs Phase 2 - Civic Center, Orland Park, IL 

BOND 
Date (Not earlier than Construction Contract Date): July 26,2007 
Amount: ($212,770.00 ) Two Hundred Twelve Thousand Seven Hundred Seventy Dollars and 00/100 
Modifications to this Bond: !9 None 0 See Page 3 

CONTRACTOR AS PRINCIPAL 
Company: (Corporate Seal) 

SURETY 
Company: 

~\\\\\lIIlJJllJllllJ. 
~"e\MJTYI. ~ 

~~~~"'fj>'''·' •. ::-b~ 
(corpo~rl~e.a'O"L~·M 

Eugene Matthews, Inc. . \ ' \..-

Signature: r '-,. \. ~ W '~ 
Nameand~ 

(Any additional signatures appear on page 3) 

Signature: 
Name and Tit : 

(FOR INFORMATION ONL Y-Name, Address and Telephone) 

- : ~EA 'n-

pecialty Insurance comp~~\\ 1S73 &;81 
. ~~"'" "~M~-t.:·if. ~ ~+.(~ .......... :!..\ ~ 

~~\~ 
Janet Alessio """"111\\\\' 
Attorney-in-Fact 

AGENT or BROKER: OWNER'S REPRESENTATIVE (Architect, Engineer or 
Holmes Murphy & Associates, Inc. other party): 
3001 Westown Parkway 
West Des Moines, IA 50266 
515 223-6800 

AlA DOCUMENT A312 • PERFORMANCE BOND AND PAYMENT BOND. DECEMBER 1964 ED, • AlA ~ 
THE AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCH ITECTS, 1735 NEW YORK AVE., N.W., WASHINGTON, D.C. 20006 
THIRD PRINTING. MARCH 1987 
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1 The Contractor and the Surety, jointly and severally, 
bind themselves, their heirs, executors, adm inistrators, 
successors and assigns to the Owner for the performance 
of the Construct ion Contract, which is incorporated here in 
by reference. 

2 If the Contractor performs the Construction Contract, 
the Surety and the Contractor shall have no obligation 
under this Bond, except to participate in conferences as 
provided in Subparagraph 3.1. 

3 If there is no Owner Default, the Surety's obligation 
under this Bond shall arise after: 

3.1 The Owner has notified the Contractor and the 
Surety at its address described in f>aragraph 10 below 
that the Ovvner is considering declaring a Contractor 
Default and has requested and attempted to arrange a 
conference with the Contractor and the Surety to be 
held not later than fifteen days after receipt of such 
notice to discuss methods of performing the Construc­
tion Contract. If the Owner. the Contractor and the 
Surety agree, the Contractor shall be allowed a reason­
able time to perform the Construction Contract, but 
such an agreement shall not waive the O\\,ner's right. if 
any, subsequently to declare a Contractor Default; and 

3.2 The Owner has declared a Contractor Default and 
formally terminated the Contractor's right to complete 
the contract. Such Contractor Default shal l not be de­
clared earlier than twenty days after the Contractor and 
the Surety have received notice as provided in Sub· 
paragraph 3.1; and 

3.3 The Owner has agreed to pay the Balance of the 
Contract Price to the Surety in accordance with the 
terms of the Construction Contract or to a contractor 
selected to perform the Construction Contract in accor­
dance with the terms of the contract with the Owner. 

4 When the Owner has satisfied the conditions of Para­
graph 3, the Surety shall promptly and at the Surety's ex· 
pense take one of the following actions: 

4.1 Arrange for the Contractor, with consent of the 
Owner, to perform and comp lete the Construction 
Contract; or 

4.2 Undertake to perform and complete the Construc­
tion Contract itself, throu gh its agents or through inde­
pendent contractors; or 

4.3 Obtain bids or negotiated p roposals from 
qualified contractors acceptable to the Owner for a 
contract for perlormance and completion of the Con­
struction Contract, arrange for a contract to be pre­
pared for execution by the Owner and the contractor 
selected with the Owner's concurrence, to be secured 
with performance and payment bonds executed by a 
qualified surety equivalent to the bonds issued on the 
Construction Contract, and pay to the Owner the 
amount of damages as described in Paragraph 6 in ex­
cess of the Balance of the Contract Price incurred by the 
Owner resul ting from the Contractor's default; or 

4.4 Waive its right to perform and complete, arrange 
for completion, or obtain a new contractor and with 
reasonable promptness under the circumstances: 

.1 After investigation, determine the amount for 

which it may be liable to the Owner and, as 
soon as practicable after the amount is deter­
mined, tender payment therefor to the 
Owner; or 

.2 Deny liability in whole or in part and notify the 
Owner citing reasons therefor. 

5 If the Surety does not proceed as provided in Paragraph 
4 with reasonable promptness, the Surety shall be deemed 
to be in defau lt on this Bond fifteen days afler receipt of an 
additional written notice from the Owner to the Surety 
demanding that the Surety perform its obligations under 
this Bond, and the Owner shall be ent itled to enforce anv 
remedy available to the Owner. If the Surety proceeds as 
provided in Subparagraph 4.4, and the Owner refu,es the 
payment tendered or the Surety has denied liability, in 
whole or in part, without iurther notice the Owner shall be 
entitled to enforce any remedy available to the Ovmer. 

6 After the Owner has terminated the Contraclor's right 
to complete the Construction Contract, and if the Suretv 
elects to act under Subparagraph 4.1, 4.2, or 4.3 above, 
then the responsibilities of the Surety to the Owner shall 
not be greater than those of the Contractor under the 
Construction Contract, and the responsibili ties of the 
Owner to the Surety shall not be greater than those of the 
Owner under the Construction Contract. To the limit of the 
amount of this Bond, but subject to commitment by the 
Owner of the Balance of the Contract Price to mitigation of 
costs and damages on the Construction Contract, the Sure~ 
ty is obligated without duplication for: 

6.1 The responsibilities of the Contractor for correc­
tion of defective work and completion of the Construc· 
tion Contract; 

6.2 Additional legal, design professional and delay 
costs resulting from the Contractor's Default, and re­
sulting from the actions or failure to act of the Surety 
under Paragraph 4; and 

6.3 Liquidated damages, or if no liquidated damages 
are specified in the Construction Contract, actual dam­
ages caused by delayed performance or non-perfor­
mance of the Contractor. 

7 The Surety shall not be liable to the Owner or others for 
obligations of the Contractor that are unrelated to the Con­
struction Contract, and the Ba lance of the Contract Price 
shalt not be reduced or set off on account of any such 
unrelated obl igations. No right of action shall accrue on 
this Bond to any person or entity other than the Owner or 
its heirs, executors, administrators or successors. 

8 The Surety hereby waives notice of any change, includ· 
ing changes of time, to the Construction Contract or 10 
re lated subcontracts, purchase orders and other obliga­
tions. 

9 Any proceeding. legal or equitable. under Ihis Bond 
may be instituted in any court of competent jurisdiction in 
the location in \vhich the \\lork or part of the work is located 
and shall be instituted within two vears after Contractor 
Default or \vithin h\'O years after the Contractor ceased 
working or within two years after the Surety refuses or fails 
to perform its obligation s under this Bond, whichever oc­
curs first. If the provisions of th is Paragraph are void or 
prohibited by law, the minimum period of limitation avail· 

AlA DOCUMENT A312 • PERFORMANCE BOND AND PAYMENT BOND· DECEMBER 1984 ED. - AlA ~ 
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able to sureties as a defense in the jurisdiction of the suit 
shall be applicable. 

10 Notice to the Surety, the Owner orthe Contractor shall 
be mailed or delivered to the address shown on the sig· 
nature page. 

11 When this Bond has been furnished to comply with a 
statutory or other legal requirement in the location where 
the construction was to be performed, any provision in this 
Bond conflicting with said statutory or legal requirement 
shall be deemed deleted herefrom and provisions con· 
forming to such statutory or other legal requirement shall 
be deemed incorporated herein. The intent is that this 
Bond shall be construed as a statutory bond and not as a 
common law bond. 

12 DEFINITIONS 

12.1 Balance of the Contract Price: The total amount 
payable by the Owner to the Contractor under the 
Construction Contract after all proper adjustments 
have been made, including allowance to the Can· 

MODIFICATIONS TO THIS BOND ARE AS FOLLOWS: 

tractor of any amounts received or to be received by 
the Owner in settlement of insurance or other claims 
for damages to which the Contractor is entitled, reo 
duced by all valid and proper payments made to or on 
behalf of the Contractor under the Construction Con· 
tract. 

12.2 Construction Contract: The agreement between 
the Owner and the Contractor identified on the sig. 
nature page, including all Contract Documents and 
changes thereto. . 

12.3 Contractor Default: Failure of the Contractor, 
which has neither been remedied nor waived, to ·per. 
form or otherwise to comply with the terms of the 
Construction Contract. 

12.4 Owner Default: Failure of the Owner, which has 
neither been remedied nor waived, to pay the Can· 
tractor as required by the Construction Contract or to 
perform and complete or comply with the other terms 
thereof. 

(Space is provided below for additional signatures of added parties, other than those appearing on the cover page.) 

CONTRACTOR AS PRINCIPAL 
Company: (Corporate Seal) 

SURETY 
Company: (Corporate Seal) 

Signature: """,-______________ _ 
Name and Title: 

Signature: _,-______________ _ 
Name and Title: 

Address: Address: 

AlA DOCUMENT A312 • PERFORMANCE BOND AND PAYMENT BOND· DeCEMBER 19801 EO .• AlA !I 
THE AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS, 1735 New YORK AVE., N.W., WASHINGTON, D.C. 2000& 
THIRD PRINTINC • MARCH 1987 

A312·1984 3 



THE AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS 

Bond No. 2079669 

AlA Document A312 

Payment Bond 

Any singular reference to Contractor, Surety, Owner or other party shall be considered plural where appl icable. 

CONTRACTOR (Name and Address): 

Eugene Matthews, Inc. 

2041 West Carroll Avenue, Suite 235 

Chicago,IL 60612 
OWNER (Name and Address): 

Village of Orland Park 

14700 S. Ravinia Avenue 

Orland Park, IL 60462 
CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT 

Date: July 9, 2007 

SURETY (Name and Principal Place of Business): 

North American Specialty Insurance Company 

650 Elm Street 

Manchester, NH 03101 

Amount: ($212,770.00 ) Two Hundred Twelve Thousand Seven Hundred Seventy Dollars and 00/100 
Description (Name and Location) : Masonry Repairs Phase 2 - Civic Center, Orland Park, IL 

BOND 
Date (Not earlier than Construction Contract Date): July 26, 2007 
Amount: ($ 212,770.00 ) Two Hundred Twelve Thousand Seven Hundred Seventy Dollars and 00/100 
Modifications to this Bond: !9 None 0 See Page 6 

CONTRACTOR AS PRINCIPAL 
Company: 

Eugene Matthews, Inc. 

(Corporate Seal) 

Signature: _____________ _ 

Name and Title: 

(Any additional signatures appear on page 6) 

SURETY 
Company: 

North American 

Signature: 
Name and Ti 

(FOR INFORMATION ONLY-Name, Address and Telephone) 

Attorney-in-Fact 

AGENT or BROKER: OWNER'S REPRESENTATIVE (Architect , Engineer or 
Holmes Murphy & Associates, Inc. other party): 
3001 Westown Parkway 
West Des Moines, IA 50266 
515 223-6800 
AlA DOCUMENT 4312 • PERFORMANCE BOND AND PAYMENT BOND· DECEMBER 1984 EO .• AlA ® 
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1 The Contractor and the Surety, jointly and severa lly, 
bind themselves, their heirs, executors, administrators, 
successors and assigns to the Owner to pay fo r labor, 
materials and equipment furnished for use in the perfor­
mance of the Construction Contract, which is incorpo­
rated herein by reference. 

2 With respect to the Owner, this obligation sha ll be 
nu ll and void if the Contractor: 

2.1 Promptly makes payment, direct ly or indirectly, 
for a ll sums due Claimants, and 

2.2 Defends, indemnifies and holds harmless the 
Owner from claims, demands, liens or suits by any 
person or entity whose claim, demand. lien or suit is 
for the payment for labor, materials or equipment fur­
nished for use in the performance of the Construction 
Contract, provided the Owner has promptly notified 
the Contractor and the Surety (at the address 
described in Paragraph 12) of any claims, demands, 
liens or suits and tendered defense of such claims, 
demands, liens or suits to the Contractor and the 
Surety, and provided there is no Owner Default. 

3 With respect to Claimants, this obligation shall be 
null and void if the Contractor promptly makes pay­
ment, directly or indirectly, fo r all sums due. 

4 The Surety shall have no obligation to Claimants 
under this Bond until: 

4-1 Claimants who are employed by or have a direct 
contract with the Contractor have given notice to the 
Surety (at the address described in Paragraph 12) and 
sent a copy, or notice thereof. to the Owner. stating 
that a claim is being made under this Bond and, with 
substantial accuracy, the amount of the claim. 

4.2 Claimants who do not have a direct contract 
with the Contractor: 

.1 Have furnished written notice to the Con­
tractor and sent a copy, or notice thereof, to 
the Owner, within 90 days after having last 
performed labor or last furnished materials or 
equipment included in the claim stating, with 
substantial accuracy, the amount of the claim 
and the name of the party to whom the 
materia ls were furnished or supplied or for 
whom the labor was done or performed; and 

,2 Have either received a rejection in whole or 
in part from the Contractor. or not received 
within 30 days of furnishing the above no­
tice any communication from the Contractor 
by which the Contractor has indicated the 
claim will be paid directly or indirectly; and 

.3 Not having been paid within the above 30 
days, have sent a written notice to the Surety 
(at the address described in Paragraph 12) and 
sent a copy, or notice thereof, to the Owner. 
stating that a claim is being made under this 
Bond and enclosing a copy of the previous 
written notice furnished to the Contractor. 

5 If a notice required by Paragraph 4 is given by the 
Owner to the Contractor or to the Surety, that is suffi· 
cient compliance. 

6 When the Claimant has satisfied the conditions of 
Paragraph 4, the Surety shall promptly and at the 
Surety's expense take the following actions: 

6.1 Send an answer to the Claimant, with a copy to 
the Owner, within 45 days after receipt of the claim, 
stating the amounts that are undisputed and the basis 
for challenging any amounts that are disputed. 

6.2 Payor arrange for payment of any undisputed 
amounts. 

7 The Surety's total obligation shall not exceed the 
amount of this Bond, and the amount of this Bond shall be 
credited for any payments made in good faith by the Surety. 

8 Amounts owed by the Owner to the Contractor under 
the Construction Contract shall be used for the perfor­
mance of the Construction Contract and to satisfy claims, 
if any, under any Construction Performance Bond. By 
the Contractor furnishing and the Owner accepting this 
Bond, they agree that all funds earned by the Contractor 
in the performance of the Construction Contract are 
dedicated to satisfy .obligations of the Contractor and 
the Surety under th is Bond, subject to the Owner's prior­
ity to use the funds for the completion of the work. 

9 The Surety shall not be liable to the Owner, Claimants 
or others for obligations of the Contractor that are unrelat­
ed to the Construction Contract. The Owner shall not be 
liable for payment of any costs or expenses of any Claim­
ant under this Bond, and shall have under this Bond no obl~ 
gations to make payments to, give notices on behalf of, or 
othelWise have obligations to Claimants under th is Bond. 

10 The Surety hereby waives notice of any change, 
including changes of time, to the Construction Contract 
or to related subcontracts, purchase orders and other 
obligations. 

11 No suit or action shall be commenced by a Claimant 
under this Bond other than in a court of competent juris­
diction in the location in which the work or part of the 
work is located or after the expiration of one year from the 
date (1) on which the Claimant gave the notice required by 
Subparagraph 4.1 or Clause 4.2.3, or (2) on which the last 
labor or service was performed by anyone or the last mate­
rials or equipment were furnished by anyone under the Con· 
struction Contract, whichever of (1) or (2) first occurs. If the 
provisions of this Paragraph are void or prohibited by law, 
the minimum period of limitation available to sureties as a. 
defense in the jurisdiction of the suit shall be applicable. 

12 Notice to the Surety, the Owner or the Contractor 
shall be mailed or delivered to the address shown on the 
signature page. Actual receipt of not ice by Surety, the 
Owner or the Contractor, however accompl ished, shall 
be sufficient compliance as of the date received at the 
address shown on the signature page. 

13 When this Bond has been furnished to comply with a 
statutory or other legal requirement in the location where 
the construction was to be performed, any provision in this 
Bond conflicting with said statutory or legal requirement 
shall be deemed deleted herefrom and provisions con­
forming to such statutory or other legal requirement shall 
be deemed incorporated herein. The intent is that this 

AlA DOCUME NT A312' PERfORMANCE BONO AND PAYMENT BOND' DECEMBER 1984 ED.' AI"~ 
THE AMER ICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS, 1735 NEW YORK AVE .. NW .. WASHINGTON, D.C. 20006 
THIRD PRINTING' MARCH 1987 

A312-1984 5 



Bond shall be construed as a statutory bond and not as a 
common law bond. 

14 Upon request by any person or entity appearing to be a 
potential beneficiary of this Bond, the Contractor shall 
promptly furnis h a copy of this Bond or shall permit a copy 
to be made. 

15 DEFINITIONS 

15.1 Claimant: An individual or entity having a direct 
contract with the Contractor orwith a subcontractor of 
the Contractor to furnish labor, materials or equip­
ment for use in the performance of the Contract. The 
intent of this Bond sha ll be to incfude without limita­
tion in the terms "labor, materials or equipment" that 
part of water, gas, power, light, heat. oil, gasoline, 
telephone service or rental equipment used in the 

MODIFICATIONS TO THIS BOND ARE AS FOllOWS : 

Construction Contract, architectural and engineering 
services required for performance of the work of the 
Contractor and the Contractor's subcontractors, and 
all other items for which a mechan ic's lien may be 
asserted in the jurisdiction where the labor, materials 
or equipment were furnished. 

15.2 Construct ion Contract: The agreement between 
the Owner and the Contractor identified on the sig­
nature page, including all Contract Documents and 
changes thereto. 

15.3 Owner Default: Failure of the Owner. which has 
neither been remedied nor waived, to pay the Con~ 
tractor as req ui red by. the Construction Contract or to 
perform and complete or comply with the other terms 
thereof. 

(Space is provided below for additional signatures of added parties, other than those appearing on the cover page.) 

CONTRACTOR AS PRINCIPAL 
Company: (Corporate Seal) 

SURETY 
Company: (Corporate Seal) 

Signature: :cc-:---------------­
Name and Title: 

Signature: =-c:---------------­
Name and Title: 

Address : Address: 
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NAS SURETY GROUP 

NORTI! AMERICAN SPECIALTY INSURANCE COMPANY 
WASHINGTON INTERNATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY 

GENERAL POWER OF ATTORNEY 

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, THAT North American Specialty Insurance Company, a corporation duly organized and existing under 
laws of the State of New Hampshire, and having its principal office in the City of Manchester, New Hampshire, and Washington International Insurance 
Company, a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of Arizona and having its principal office in the City ofItasca, JIIinois, each 
does hereby make, constitute and appoint: ......,J"a"'n"'etC!A"I"'es"-SJ"'·o'-______________ ______________ _ 

Its true and lawful Attorney-in-Fact, to make, "xecute, seal and deliver, for and on its behalf and as its act and deed, the following surety bond: 

Principal: Eugene Matthews, Inc. 

Obligee: Village of Orland Park 

Bond Description: Masonry Repairs Phase 2 - Civic Center, Orland Park, IL 

Bond Number: 2079669 

Bond Amount: See Bond Form 

Provided that no bond or undertaking or contract of suretyship executed under this authority shall exceed the amount of: 

TWENTY-FIVE MILLION ($25,000,000) DOLLARS 

This Power of Attorney is granted and is signed by facsimile under and by the authority of the following Resolutions adopted by the Boards of 
Directors of both North American Specialty Insurance Company and Washington International Insurance Company at meetings duly called and held on 
the 24th of March, 2000: 

"RESOLVED, that any two of the President, any Executive Vice President, any Vice President, any Assistant Vice President, the Secretary or any 
Assistant Secretary be, and each or any of them hereby is authorized to execute a Power of Attorney qualifying the attorney named in the given Power 
of Attorney to execute on behalf of the Company bonds, undertakings and all contracts of surety, and that each or any of them hereby is authorized to 
attest to the execution of any such Power of Attorney and to attach therein the seal of the Company; and it is 

FURTHER RESOLVED, that the signature of such officers and the seal of the Company may be affixed to any such Power of Attorney or to any 
certificate relating thereto by facsimile) and any such Power of Attorney or certificate bearing such facsimile signatures or facsimile seal shall be 
binding upon the Company when so affixed and in the future with regard to any bond, undertaking or contract of surety to which it is attached." 

BY=::-:c=~~~::;;='::::::::;:::=:;== Steven P. Anderson, Pres1dent & Chief Executive Officer of Washington Inlemational Insurance Company &. 
Vice President of North American Specialty Insumnce Company 

IlY,-==~A.~~~~f.f.· ~~~;;;,:;;;,::::: 
DavId M Layman, Vice President of Washin Inlemational lnsurancc Company & 

Vice President of North American Specialty Insurance Company 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, North American Specialty Insurance Company and Washington International Insurance Company have caused their 
official seals to be hereunto affixed, and these presents to be signed by their authorized officers this ~ day of March 20..srr... . 

State of Illinois 
County of Du Page 55: 

North American Specialty Insurance Company 
Washington International Insurance Company 

On this 15th day of March 20 07 ,before me, a Notary Public personally appeared Steven P. Anderson , President and CEO of 
Washington International Insurance Company and Vice President of North American Specialty Insurance Company and David M. Layman , 
Vice President of Washington International Insurance Company and Vice President of North American Specialty Insurance Company, personally 
known to me, who being by me duly sworn, acknowledged that they signed the above Power of Attorney as officers of and acknowledged said 
instrument to be the voluntary act and deed of their respective companies. 

"OFFICIAL SEAL" 
SUSAN ANSEL 

N~ry P...eliC.SWtIof nw-.o;s u,. Comtl'lbsiOn ex;,ll flS 7lS12OOe 

/. 
C>-

Susan Ansel, Notary Public 

I, James A. Carnenter ,the duly elected Assistant Secretary of North American Specialty Insurance Company and Washington 
International Insurance Company. do hereby certify that the above and foregoing is a true and correct copy of a Power of Attorney given by said North 
American Specialty Insurance Company and Washington International Insurance Company. which is still in full force and effect. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have set my hand and affixed the seals of the Companies this 26th day of __ J_u~IY,-_~._2_0_07_. 

JIIJIlCS A. Carpcnter:;ceI>ltSidCll1ssistantlsecrctar; of ashington lnlcrnationaJ lrnurnncc Company & 
Assistant SecrclaJy ofNonh American Specialty Insurance Company 


